BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of) Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc.,) R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. and the Staff of the) Missouri Public Service Commission for an) Order Authorizing Stoddard County Sewer) Co., Inc. to Transfer its Assets to R.D.) Sewer Co., L.L.C., and for an Interim Rate) Increase.)

Case No. SO-2008-0289

MOTION TO RESCHEDULE EVIDENTIARY HEARING

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and submits this Motion to Reschedule Evidentiary Hearing.

1. On June 5, 2008, the Commission issued its Order Modifying Procedural Schedule, in which, among other things, it scheduled an evidentiary hearing in this case for July 28-29, 2008.

2. The undersigned counsel for Staff will be traveling out of state on the weekend of July 25-27, to attend a family reunion, and plans to take annual leave on July 28 for his return to Jefferson City. The Staff therefore requests that the evidentiary hearing in this case be postponed by one day, to begin on July 29, and conclude on July 30, if necessary.

3. The Staff further states that counsel for Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc. and R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. has informed Staff that he will also be traveling out of state on July 26-27, and that he strongly supports the Staff's request to postpone the hearing by one day. The Staff further states that the Office of the Public Counsel has informed Staff that it does not oppose the request to postpone the hearing by one day.

4. The Staff notes that, as of the time of filing this motion, no other matters appear on the Commission's calendar for July 30, 2008.

WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully moves the Commission for its order to reschedule

the evidentiary hearing in this case to July 29-30, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Keith R. Krueger

Keith R. Krueger Deputy General Counsel Missouri Bar No. 23857

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-4140 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) keith.krueger@psc.mo.gov

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record on this 6^{th} day of June 2008.

/s/ Keith R. Krueger_____